

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-00658

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-10936

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS,
LTD., AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO BEECHWOOD BERMUDA INVESTMENT
HOLDINGS, LTD., IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

- I. The Group Pleading Rule Bars the JOLs’ Claims 2
- II. The Alter Ego Claim Should Be Dismissed 3
- III. The *Wagoner* Rule and *In Pari Delicto* Doctrine Bar the Civil RICO
and Common Law Tort Claims..... 4
 - A. The Insider Exception Does Not Apply..... 4
 - B. The Adverse Interest Exception Does Not Apply..... 6
- IV. The JOLs’ Remaining Claims Should Be Dismissed 7
 - A. Civil RICO 8
 - B. Aiding and Abetting..... 9
 - C. Civil Conspiracy 10
 - D. Unjust Enrichment 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. LP v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 312 Fed. App'x 433 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Concord Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 406, 958 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dep't 2012)	6 – 7
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd. v. DLA Piper, LLP (U.S.) (In re ICP Strategic Income Fund, Ltd.)</i> , 730 Fed. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4 – 5
<i>In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.</i> , 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.</i> , 551 B.R. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 666 Fed. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2016)	5 n.2
<i>In re PHS Grp., Inc.</i> , 581 B.R. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	5
<i>Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Jennings v. Hunt Cos.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3
<i>Jiaxing Hongyu Knitting Co. v. Allison Morgan LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 09342 (AJN), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2852 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2013).....	3
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5931 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009)	3

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010), *aff'd*, 666 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....8

O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analyst Partners,
719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 3 – 4

Picard v. JPMorgan Chase Bank & Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC),
721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

S.E.C. v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....8

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd. (In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.),
No. 18-cv-6658, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67952 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019)8

Solow v. Stone,
994 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 163 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency,
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

United States v. Persico,
832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987).....9

Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs., Inc. v. Globeop Fin. Servs., LLC,
43 Misc. 3d 1230(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013).....6

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....3
